

RECEIVED
07-07-2020
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

WISCONSIN SUPREME COURT

STATE OF WISCONSIN,
Plaintiff- Respondent- Petitioner,

v.

Appeal No. 2018AP2419-CR

ANGEL MERCADO,
Defendant- Appellant.

ON REVIEW OF A DECISION OF THE COURT OF APPEALS,
DISTRICT I, REVERSING A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION AND
AN ORDER DENYING POSTCONVICTION RELIEF, BOTH
ENTERED IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF MILWAUKEE COUNTY,
THE HON. JEFFREY A. CONEN, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

Esther Cohen Lee
Attorney for Defendant- Appellant
State Bar No. 1002354

11414 W. Park Place, Suite 202
Milwaukee, WI 532224

Cell: (608) 556-0200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities.....	i
Statement of the Case- Procedural.....	1
Statement of the Case- Factual.....	5
 Argument:	
POINT I: THE COURT ERRED, FOR NUMEROUS REASONS, IN RECEIVING INTO EVIDENCE THE AUDIOVISUAL FORENSIC INTERVIEWS THAT THE THREE YOUNG VICTIMS HAD HAD WITH THE POLICE AND, THEREFORE, THE DEFENDANT WAS DENIED A FAIR TRIAL.....	14
A. The Court failed to make a finding, pursuant to §908.08(3)(c), that the victims’ statements had been made with the understanding that it was important to tell the truth, and that false statements would be punishable.....	14
1. The discussion of the forensic interviews of NLG and LAG at the pretrial hearing.....	14
2. The discussion of the forensic interviews of LAG and NLG at the first jury trial.....	15
3. The discussion of the forensic interviews of LAG, NLG and OEG at the second trial.....	16
4. The preservation of the issue relating to whether the Court had failed to make a finding, pursuant to §908.08(3)(c) that the victims had understood the importance of telling the truth when their statements had been made.....	18
5. The majority’s ruling regarding the merits as to the Impropriety of admitting the audiovisual recordings of LAG and NLG because the Court had failed to make a finding, pursuant to §908.08(3), that these victims had understood the importance of telling the truth when the statements were made.....	20
B. Before making its determination that the audiovisual recordings of the three victims could be received in evidence at the trial, the Court failed to abide by §908.08(2)(b) that requires the Court to view the oral statements of the children.....	23
C. The audiovisual recording of NLG was not admissible as a prior inconsistent statement.....	25

D. The audiovisual recording of all three victims were not allowed to be received under the residual hearsay exception to the hearsay rule, §908.03(24), since the facts of the case did not fulfill the five factors required for their admission and since the state had not offered them under this exception at the trial..... 30

E. The trial court erred in requiring NLG to testify first and then play the audiovisual recording of her forensic interview because that procedure is in violation §908,08 (5)..... 32

Conclusion..... 34

Certification as to form and length..... 35

Certification as to compliance with Rule 809.19(12)..... 36

TABLE OF CONTENTS OF APPENDIX

	<u>Page</u>
1. Criminal Complaint, filed August 19, 2016.....	SP1
2. Information, filed September 2, 2016.....	SP4
3. Notices filed by State of intent to offer forensic interviews of three victims, dated October 19, 2016.....	SP6
4. CCAP Record, January 25, 2017, Clerk's notation of amendment of Counts.....	SP9
5. Jurors' notes to Court, dated January 26, 2017.....	SP11
6. Verdict sheets, January 26, 2017.....	SP14
7. Written Explanation of Determinate Sentence, dated April 12, 2017.....	SP17
8. Judgment of Conviction, filed April 12, 2017.....	SP18
9. Order Appointing Counsel, dated June 12, 2020.....	SP20
10. Certification of Requirements of Supplemental Appendix.....	SP21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

State Cases

1.	State v. Coffee, 2020 WI 1, 389 Wis. 2d 627, 937 N.W. 2d 579.....	19
2.	State v. Counihan, 2020 WI 12, 390 Wis. 2d 172, 938 N.W. 2d 530.....	19
3.	State v. Huntington, 216 Wis.2d 671, 575 N.W. 2d 268 (1998).....	31
4.	State v. James, 2005 WI App 188, 285 Wis. 2d 783, 703 N.W. 2d 727.....	32
5.	State v. Jimmie R.R., 2000 WI App 5, 232 Wis. 2d 138, 606 N.W. 2d 196.....	21
6.	State v. Kaczmariski, 2009 WI App 117, 320 Wis2d 811, 772 N.W.2d 702.....	19
7.	State v. Kutz, 2003 WI App 205, 267 Wis. 2d 531, 671 N.W. 2d 660.....	20
8.	State v. O'Brien, 2013 WI App 97, 349 Wis. 2d 667, 836 N.W. 2d 840.....	29
9.	State v. Snider, 2003 WI App 172, 266 Wis. 2d 830, 668 N.W. 2d 784.....	30
10.	State v. Sorenson, 143 Wis. 2d 226, 421 N.W.2d 77 (1988).....	30
11.	State v. Tomlinson, 2002 WI 91, 254 Wis. 2d 502, 648 N.W. 2d 367.....	29

Statutes

1.	§901.03 Wis. Stat.....	18
2.	§908.01 Wis. Stats.....	26
3.	§908.03 Wis. Stats.....	30
4.	§908.08 Wis. Stats.....	20

United States Supreme Court Cases

1.	Crawford v. Washington, 541 U.S. 36, 124 S. Ct.1354, 158 L. Ed. 2d 177 (2004).....	28
2.	California v. Green, 399 U. S. 149, 90 S. Ct. 1930, 26 L. Ed. 2d 489 (1970).....	29
